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AG 17.01 

Please provide a complete copy of the Ameren Operations and Maintenance Manual in electronic form 
and provide the following additional information: 

a) Has the Company made any individually significant modifications to the Ameren Operations and 
Maintenance Manual in connection with or because of the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certain 
and Job Creation Act of 20 II? 

b) If your response to part (a) is affirmative, please identify and provide citation to each of the 
specific changes in the Ameren Operations and Maintenance Manual that were made, indicating 
the effective date of each change. 

RESPONSE
 
Prepared By: Stephen R. Colyer
 
Title: Senior Director Gas Operations & Services
 
Phone Number: 217-424-6933
 

The electronic copy of the current Ameren Illinois Gas Operating and Maintenance Plan 
(effective April 1,2013) is being separately provided on CD (same as "Ameren Operations and 
Maintenance Manual"). Please note that the contents provided on the CD are considered 
CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY in their entirety. 

To date, no new or revised federal regulations have been issued in connection with or because of 
the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of2011. As a result, no changes 
have occurred to the Ameren Illinois Gas Operating and Maintenance Plan (same as "Ameren 
Operations and Maintenance Manual"). Please also see AlC's response to data request AG 17.08. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 

Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 
Docket No. 13-0192
 

Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 
Data Request Response Date: 8/1/2013
 

AG 20.03 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 22.0, Mr. Colyer's Rebuttal, page 6, line 128 (Forecasting Iterations and 
Discussions>. According to Mr. Colyer, "As part of developing these forecasts, there were 
numerous and iterative discussions and reviews with the individuals responsible for each RMC. 
There is focus during these discussions and reviews on internal labor headcount, both 
management and union, contractor costs, materials, and other major areas of expense, as well as 
what significant activities are impacting expense." Please provide the following additional 
information: 

a) Were any notes or other records kept indicating the subject matter of the referenced 
"numerous and iterative discussions and reviews" that occurred in connection with the 
test year forecast? 

b) If your response to part a) is affirmative, please provide complete copies of the 
documents associated with such discussions and reviews. 

c) With respect to the "internal labor headcount" topic in the discussions and reviews, what 
alternativelevels of management headcount were considered and what rationale prevailed 
in selecting the level of management headcount that was ultimately included in the final 
forecast? 

d) Provide a side-by-side comparison of the alternative management labor staffing levels 
that were considered by RMC, indicating where changes were made to each alternative 
based upon the review and discussions that occurred. 

e) With respect to the "internal labor headcount" topic in the discussions and reviews, what 
alternative levels of union headcount were considered and what rationale prevailed in 
selecting the level of union headcount that was ultimately included in the final forecast? 

f) Provide a side-by-side comparison of the alternative union labor staffing levels that were 
considered by RMC, indicating where changes were made to each alternative based upon 
the review and discussions that occurred? 

g) With respect to the "contractor costs" topic in the discussions and reviews, what 
alternative levels of contractor expenses were considered and what rationale prevailed in 
selecting the level of contractor charges that was ultimately included in the final expense 
forecast? 

h) Provide a breakdown of the alternative contractor expense levels that were considered by 
RMC, indicating where changes were made based upon review and discussions that 
occurred. 
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RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Stephen R. Colyer 
Title: Senior Director, Gas Operations and Services 
Phone Number: 217-424-6933 

AlC objects to each subpart of AG 20.03 as overly broad and unduly burdensome, and unlimited 
in time and scope. Subject to that objection and other objections noted below, AIC provides the 
following responses: 

a)	 To the extent this request calls for my handwritten notes taken during discussions with 
Directors and BPSs responsible for individual RMCs, no such handwritten notes were 
retained. I am not aware whether other Directors, BPSs and other AlC employees 
involved in the discussions created and retained handwritten notes. 

b)	 Not applicable. 

c)	 AlC objects to the term "alternative levels" as vague and undefined. Subject to and 
without waiving that objection, AlC provides the following response: 

AlC employees informally consider levels of headcount, contractor costs, materials and 
other major expenses on a daily basis, in the ordinary course of conducting business and 
managing the Company's financial responsibilities. To the extent the requests asks 
whether a secondary option of management headcount was formally considered and 
reviewed as part of the Company's preparation of the 2014 forecast, no such "alternative" 
was considered. 

d)	 AIC objects to this request to the extent it requires the preparation of new studies or 
analyses, or the organization or preparation of information or documents in a manner or 
format other than that in which they currently exist or in which AIC maintains the 
information or documents in the ordinary course of business. 

e)	 AIC objects to the term "alternative levels" as vague and undefined. Subject to and 
without waiving that objection, AIC provides the following response: 

AlC employees informally consider levels of headcount, contractor costs, materials and 
other major expenses on a daily basis, in the ordinary course of conducting business and 
managing the Company's financial responsibilities. To the extent the requests asks 
whether a secondary option of union headcount was formally considered and reviewed as 

. part of the Company's preparation of the 2014 forecast, no such "alternative" was 
considered. 

f)	 AIC objects to this request to the extent it requires the preparation of new studies or 
analyses, or the organization or preparation of information or documents in a manner or 
format other than that in which they currently exist or in which AIC maintains the 
information or documents in the ordinary course of business. 
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g)	 AIC objects to the term "alternative levels" as vague and undefined. Subject to and 
without waiving that objection, AIC provides the following response: 

AIC employees informally consider levels of headcount, contractor costs, materials and 
other major expenses on a daily basis, in the ordinary course of conducting business and 
managing the Company's financial responsibilities. To the extent the requests asks 
whether a secondary option of contractor headcount was formally considered and 
reviewed as part of the Company's preparation of the 2014 forecast, no such "alternative" 
was considered. 

h)	 AIC objects to this request to the extent it requires the preparation of new studies or 
analyses, or the organization or preparation of information or documents in a manner or 
format other than that in which they currently exist or in which AIC maintains the 
information or documents in the ordinary course of business. 
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Ameren Illinois Company's
 

. Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 
Docket No. 13-0192
 

Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 
Data Request Response Date: 8/112013
 

AG 20.04 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 22.0, Mr. COlyer's Rebuttal, page 6, line 132 (Expense Increase Drivers). 
According to Mr. Colyer's rebuttal, "For 2013 and 2014 it was anticipated that expenses were 
going to increase and the reviews conducted focused on identifying what new or additional 
activities were driving expenses up and if the activities were necessary." Please provide the 
following additional information: 

a) Complete copies of all reports, analyses, memoranda, projections and other documents 
associated with each of the referenced "reviews conducted". 

b)	 Provide a listing of each of the identified "new or additional activities" that were driving
 
expenses up, segregating the specific activities that were ultimately determined to be
 
"necessary" from the activities that were determined to not be "necessary".
 

c)	 Please provide an estimate of the labor headcount, loaded labor expense dollars and non

labor expense dollars associated with each of the activities Iisted in your response to part
 
b).
 

d)	 With regard to the listing in your response to part b), how much additional O&M expense
 
would have been included in the Company's 2014 expense forecast for each identified
 
activity that was considered in development of the forecast, but then determined to be for
 
activities that were not necessary?
 

e)	 Please provide copies of workpapers and supporting documentation for your response to
 
parts c) and d).
 

f)	 Aside from the focus upon "new and additional activities", did Mr. Colyer or AIC
 
identify any previously incurred costs or activities that could be reduced or eliminated in
 
the development of the 2013 and 2014 forecasts of O&M expense?
 

g)	 Please explain and quantify each element of reduced or eliminated costs that was
 
identified in the reviews that were conducted and provide documentation associated with
 
same.
 

RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Stephen R. Colyer 
Title: Senior Director, Gas Operations and Services 
Phone Number: 217-424-6933 

a)	 AIC objects to this request as overly broad and unduly burdensome. Subject to and
 
without waiving this objection, AIC provides the following response:
 



The "reviews conducted" during preparation of the 2014 forecast consisted largely of 
telephone conversations, face to face meetings and e-rnaiI correspondence. No formal 
reports, analyses, memoranda or projections were created and retained in connection with 
those reviews to document the substance of the discussions. 

b)	 AIC objects to this request as overly broad and unduly burdensome. Subject to and 
without waiving this objection, AIC provides the following response: 

AIC employees consider and make many decisions about the necessity of individual costs 
in the ordinary course of conducting business and managing the Company's financial 
responsibilities. No list of specific activities determined not to be "necessary" was 
formally created and tracked during the course of the preparation of the 2014 forecast. 

c)	 See the response to subpart b). 

d)	 See the response to subpart b). 

e)	 See the response to subpart b). 

f)	 AIC objects to this request as overly broad and unduly burdensome. Subject to and 
without waiving this objection, AIC provides the following response: 

AlC gas operational employees consider and make many decisions about cost levels, cost 
increases and cost reductions for the activities performed in the ordinary course of 
conducting business and managing the Company's financial responsibilities. The forecast 
for 2013 and 2014 gas operations labor and non-labor expenses was developed using the 
2012 budget and year to date actua1s as a baseline with consideration of any expense 
additions and reductions that occurred during the year. No list of specific cost reductions 
or cost eliminations was formally created and tracked by AIC gas operations during the 
course of the preparation of the 2014 forecast. To the extent AIC gas operations has 
budgeted less labor or non-Jaborexpense overall for a particular activity in 2014 than was 
budgeted or spent on that activity in 2012, that could be considered an activity for which 
AlC reduced its net costs in connection with the developing of the 2014 forecast. Other 
cost reductions that did not result in a net cost reduction in labor or non-labor expense for 
that particular activity would be reflected in the overall amount forecasted for that 
activity for 2014. 

g)	 See the response to subpart t). 
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Arneren Illinois Company's
 

Response to Illinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 
Docket No. 13-0192
 

Proposed General Increase inNatural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 
Data Request Response Date: 7/30/2013
 

AG 20.05 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 22.0, Mr. Colyer's Rebuttal, page 7, lines 155, 160 (Future Regulations). 
According to Mr. Colyer, the pipeline safety and integrity issues that "colored Ale's budgeting 

of annual O&M expense" included, "future regulations that are forthcoming." Please respond to 

the following: 

a) Explain and quantify each of the "future regulations" that are being referenced, indicating 
the assumed effective date of each regulation and the basis for the Company's 
assumption regarding such effective date. 

b)	 How many full time equivalent ("FTE") management and union positions were included
 
in the 2013 and 2014 forecast because of each of the forthcoming future regulations
 
referenced in your response to part a).
 

c)	 How much incremental laborlbenefit expense was included for added management and
 
union positions within the 2013 and 2014 forecast because of each of the forthcoming
 
future regulations referenced in your response to part a)?
 

d)	 How much incremental non-labor expense was included within the 2013 and 2014
 
forecast because of each of the forthcoming future regulations referenced in your
 
response to part a)?
 

e)	 Please provide supporting calculations and documentation for your responses to parts c)
 
and d).
 

f)	 Which of the "future regulations that are forthcoming" that were assumed to be effective
 
in forecast development and were identified in your response to part a), have now (as of
 
July 15, 2013) been fully implemented and made subject to enforcement by
 
DOTIPHMSA or the ICC?
 

g)	 Please provide citation to the legal authority associated with your response to part f). 
h)	 For any of the "future regulations that are forthcoming" listed in your response to part a)
 

that are not now effective (in response to part f), please provide an explanation and copies
 
of all documents relied upon to conclude that such regulations will, in fact, become
 
effective prior to the beginning of the 2014 test year.
 

RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Stephen R. Colyer 
Title: Senior Director, Gas Operations and Services 
Phone Number: 217-424-6933 



a)	 The anticipated future regulations are in reference to the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory 
Certainty, and Job Creation Act of201 I that was passed by Congress in December 2011. 
AIC does not know the number of regulations that PHMSA will enact or the effective 
date. A Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for new regulations is anticipated by the end of 
20 13. Please refer to A lC's responses to data requests AG 16.03, AG 17.08, and my 
rebuttal testimony, pages 852-864, for additional information that has been previously 
provided. 

b)	 AIC did not identify or break down FTE requirements specific to each anticipated 
regulation. AIC provided the information below in AG 13.02 Attach I. There were 6 
positions added in 2013 for work related to DIMP and TIMP program work (not 
specifically related to the anticipated new regulations). There are 6 additional 
management engineering positions for 1) additional capital expenditures in the 2014 
forecast (not specifically related to the anticipated new regulations) and 2) work 
associated with transmission replacements, hydrostatic testing, and expansion of TIMP 
requirements (related to the anticipated new regulations). The latter work for item 2) 
would involve FTE's performing capital expenditure related work (such as replacements) 
and expense related work (such as expansion ofTIMP requirements). There were no 
union positions added related to the anticipated new regulations. 

From AG 13.02 Attach 1: 

"As of December 20 I2 the actual staffing level was 45 positions. As ofApril 2013, the 

Company has an actual staffing level in this RMC of 49 versus a budgeted staffing level 

of 56 positions. In addition to the staffing level of 49, two additional job offers have 

been accepted and three more job offers are in the process of being extended with 

anticipated start dates in June 2013 and July 2013. In 2013 staffing was increased by 6 

positions to perform new, additional work including identification, analysis, 
engineering, and project management related to executing the DIMP and TIMP 
program requirements. In 2014, 6 additional positions are being added to support 
additional design and engineering associated with capital expenditures planned in 
2014 and in future years. Additionally there are new federal regulations 
forthcoming that are based upon the legislation requirements passed by Congress in 
December 2011. It is anticipated that the new regulations will result in significant 
additional work requirements including transmission pipeline replacements, 
hydrostatic testing of pipelines, and expansion of TIMP requirements. The 
additional positions in 2014 are necessary to complete these additional work 
activities. Please AG 13.3 Attach I, which summarizes the new requirements passed by 

Congress in December 201 I." 

c)	 AIC did not identify or break down laborlbenefit expense specific to each anticipated 
regulation for 2014. AIC estimates I management position to be added in 2014 
associated in subpart b) above would be because of forthcoming future regulations. The 
estimated laborlbenefit expense would be $159,000. 



d)	 AIC has $500,000 of added contractor expenses, related to the new regulations, that is for 
expanded TIMP assessments in 2014 for the assessment and confirmatory digs for Class 
3 locations beyond the existing HCA's. 

e)	 The calculation for part c is based on RMC OG5 O&M LM labor to activity CCPI of 
$239,400 divided by 4,267 hours times 2080 hours for I position times 35.94 benefit 
loading. Part d is based on operational experience and judgment. 

t)	 The anticipated future regulations are not in effect at this time. Please refer to AG 16.03 
and AG 17.08. 

g)	 See response to subpart t). 

h)	 AIC has previously provide the information below in AG 16.03 indicating AIC does not 
believe the regulations will be in effect prior to the beginning of2014. However AIC 
believe it is prudent to begin working on activities and not wait until regulations are 
enacted. For example Congress provided a legislative mandate to DOT that regulations 
be developed to require that tests be conducted for previously untested transmission lines 
in HCA's. The legislative mandate provides certainty that the new regulations will 
require this testing. 

From AG 16.03: 

There are two key elements that are related to the request for additional positions in 

this gas rate case which are identified in Sections 5 and 23. For Section 5, a Notice 

of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) is expected in late 2013 according to the 

information received from AGA. The anticipated NPRM is being informally 

referred to as a transmission "mega-rule" that will impose multiple, new pipeline 

safety regulations. While the new regulations will not be enacted by the beginning 

of2014, Ale is following this issue closely and believes it is prudent to begin 
proactively working on this key item in 2014 and not wait until regulations are 

enacted. AIC has spoken as recently as the beginning of June 2013 with officials from 

AGA regarding what is anticipated, in their best judgment, and will be contained in the 

"mega-rule". AGA indicated that they believe PHMSA will recommend in the NPRM to 

expand transmission integrity management regulations beyond High Consequence Areas 
(HCA's). 

For items related to Section 23, Maximum Allowable Operating Pressures (MAOP) in 

AG 16.03 Attach I, PHMSA has issued Advisory Bulletins, which a prudent Operator 

will take with serious consideration including taking actions, and the anticipated 

regulations are expected to also be included in the NPRM "mega-rule" expected in late 

2013. For this item it is significant that in the legislation passed in 20 I I and 

subsequently signed into law, Congress provided a legislative mandate to DOT that 



regulations be developed to require that tests be conducted for previously untested 
transmission lines in HCA's. Below summarizesthe expected minimum requirement in 
the regulations which includes a requirement to conduct tests: 

Requires DOT to issue regulations, not later than 18 mos. after enactment, for conducting 
tests to confirm the material strength of previously untested gas transmission lines in 
HCAs that operate at a pressure> 30 % SMYS. DOT must consider safety testing 
methodologies, including pressure testing, and other alternative methods, including 
ILl, determined by DOT to be of equal or greater effectiveness. Requires DOT, in 
consultation with FERC and State regulators, to establish the timeframes for mandated 
testing that account for potential consequences to public safety and the environment and 
that minimize costs and service disruptions 

While the NPRM has not been issued and the details of the regulations including 
timeframes are not known at this time, the legislative mandate provides certainty that the 
new regulations will require this testing. Additionally, there were remarks from PHMSA 
officials at an industry conference in May 2013 indicating the proposed regulations will 
include removal of the grandfather clause further affecting how MAOP can be validated, 
which is also an item within Section 23 of the summary of the 2011 legislation. While 
these communications do not provide perfect certainty regarding every requirement that 
will be contained in the new regulations, it is certain testing of transmission lines will be 
required in HCAs and AIC has identified that the additional resources will be necessary 
to meet these new regulations including the testing requirement. Furthermore while AIC 
does not know the established timeframe that will ultimately be included in the 
regulations regarding the mandated testing, it is prudent to begin the activities necessary 
to prepare for and begin that testing in 2014 and beyond, for previously untested gas 
transmission lines are located in HCA's. 
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Response to lIIinois Office of Attorney General Data Requests
 

Docket No. 13-0192
 
Proposed General Increase in Natural Gas Delivery Service Rates
 

Data Request Response Date: 7/30/2013
 

AG20.12 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 22.0, Mr. Colyer's Rebuttal, page 21, line 462 (Pipeline Safety Regulation 

Changes). At line 462, Mr. Colyer refers to, " ....the obligations AIC has under the current 

pipeline safety regulations and will have in 2014 and beyond." Please respond to the following: 

a) Explain whether or not the Company's actual staffing levels in 2012 and 2013, to date, 
have been sufficient to meet all current pipeline safety regulations? 

b)	 If your response to part a) indicates any known AIC deficiencies or violations of
 
currently effective pipeline safety regulations, please describe each deficiency and
 
provide copies of documentation associated with same.
 

c)	 What specific changes to currently effective pipeline safety regulations were assumed to
 
be effective "in 2014 and beyond" when AIC developed its forecasted 20] 4 staffing level
 
requirements?
 

d)	 For each assumed change in presently effective pipeline safety regulations that is
 
identified in your response to part c), state whether the expected change has been placed
 
into effect, with pinpoint citation to applicable federal/state regulations supporting your
 
response.
 

e)	 For each assumed change in presently effective pipeline safety regulations that is
 
identified in your response to part c), provide the Company's best estimate of the number
 
of incremental employees and related labor/benefit cost that was included in the 2014 test
 
year expense forecast.
 

RESPONSE 
Prepared By: Stephen R. Colyer 

Title: Senior Director, Gas Operations and Services 

Phone Number: 217-424-6933 

a)	 Yes, the Company bel ieves that staffing in 2012 and 20] 3, to date, have been sufficient to
 

meet current pipeline safety regulations. AIC continues to fill positions in 2013 that are
 

necessary to continue to meet current pipeline safety regulations and strengthen pipeline
 

safety.
 

b)	 See response to subpart a). 



c)	 AIC anticipated changes to current pipeline safety regulations in connection with or 
because of the Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of201 I 
(ACT). The changes anticipated to existing pipeline safety regulations, because of the 
ACT, include changes to the existing TIMP regulations, the existing transmission 
pipeline reporting requirements, and the existing requirements for validating and 
establishing MAOP. 

d)	 No changes to existing pipeline safety regulations have been placed into effect. AIC has 
previously provide the information in AG 16.03 indicating AIC does not believe the 
anticipated new regulations, which would include changes to existing regulation, will be 
in effect prior to the beginning of2014. However AIC believe it is prudent to begin 
working on activities and not wait until regulations are enacted. For example, Congress 
provided a legislative mandate to DOT that regulations be developed to require that tests 
be conducted for previously untested transmission lines in HCA's. The legislative 
mandate provides certainty that the new regulations will require this testing. 

e)	 Please see response to subpart c) of AG 20.05. 


